Closed Die Forgings for Use
in the Petroleum and Natural
Gas Industry
API SPECIFICATION 20C
FIRST EDITION, OCTOBER 2009
EFFECTIVE DATE: APRIL 1, 2010
ADDENDUM 1, JULY 2014
Closed Die Forgings for Use

MPS manufacturing procedure specification
NDE nondestructive examination
UNS unified numbering system
VAD vacuum arc degassing
VAR vacuum arc remelt
VOD vacuum oxygen degassed
VIM vacuum induction melting
4 Limits of Forging Qualifications
4.1 General
This standard gives the requirements for four FSLs. The FSLs are numbered in increasing levels of severity from 1 to
4 in order to reflect increasing technical, quality, and qualification criteria. The following subparagraphs describe the
conditions which, when met, allow the forging to receive the appropriate FSL classification level.
CLOSED DIE FORGINGS FOR USE IN THE PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS INDUSTRY 7
4.2 FSL-1
4.2.1 A change in the type of furnace used in the starting material melt practice to basic oxygen furnace (BOF) melt
practice requires requalification of the forging.
4.2.2 A change in material grade as shown in Table 1 from the forging that was previously qualified requires
requalification of the forging.
4.2.3 A change in the as-forged weight range class as shown in Table 2 from the forging that was previously
qualified requires requalification of the forging.
4.3 FSL-2
4.3.1 Qualification requirements specified for FSL-1 are required for FSL-2.
4.3.2 When ladle refining steps are used to produce the starting material for the qualification sample forging, the
elimination of any ladle refining step from the starting material used for production forgings shall require requalification
of the forging.
4.3.3 Requalification is required when the required hot work ratio (total forging reduction ratio) of the finished closed
die forging exceeds that of the previously qualified forging.
4.3.4 A change in the minimum or maximum forging temperature from the forging that was previously qualified
requires requalification of the forging.
Table 1—Material Grades
Material Grade Description Examples
Grade 1 Carbon and low alloy carbon steels
ASTM A564, Grade F
AISI 4130 [unified numbering system (UNS) G41300]
AISI 8630, F22 (ASTM A182-F22)
Grade 2 Austenitic and martensitic stainless steels 410, F6NM, 316
Grade 3 Corrosion resistant alloys 718, 625
Table 2—As-forged Weight Range Classes
Specification
Level
As-forged Weight (lb)
< 25 ≥ 25 < 75 ≥ 75 < 150 ≥ 150 < 300 ≥ 300 < 600 ≥ 600 < 1200 ≥ 1200 < 2400 ≥ 2400
FSL-1 1A 1A 1A 1B 1B 1B 1C 1C
FSL-2 2A 2A 2B 2B 2C 2C 2D 2E
FSL-3 3A 3B 3C 3D 3E 3F 3G 3H
FSL-4 a N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
a Weight range class is not applicable for FSL-4.
8 API SPECIFICATION 20C
4.4 FSL-3
4.4.1 Qualification requirements specified for FSL-1 and FSL-2 are required for FSL-3.
4.4.2 A change in the allowable minimum or maximum tolerance for any chemical element of the starting material
greater than 15 % from the forging that was previously qualified requires requalification of the forging.
4.4.3 Any change to the melt practice used to produce the starting material from the forging that was previously
qualified requires requalification of the forging.
4.4.4 Requalification is required when the minimum cleanliness of the finished closed die forging specified in
ASTM E45 is less than the previously qualified forging.
4.4.5 A change in the basic type of forge equipment used (mechanical, press, hammer, etc.) from the forging that
was previously qualified requires requalification of the forging.
4.4.6 An increase in the minimum acceptable yield strength or ultimate tensile strength of greater than 20 %
required in the final product from the forging that was previously qualified requires requalification of the forging.
4.5 FSL-4
4.5.1 Qualification requirements for FSL-1, FSL-2, and FSL-3 are required for FSL-4.
4.5.2 A change in the actual mill used to supply the starting material from the forging that was previously qualified
requires requalification of the forging.
4.5.3 A change in the specific material UNS designation from the forging that was previously qualified requires
requalification of the forging.
4.5.4 Any change to the ladle refining practices used on the starting material from the forging that was previously
qualified requires requalification of the forging.
4.5.5 A change in the immediate postforge thermal process used from the forging that was previously qualified
requires requalification of the forging.
5 Forging Qualification Testing
5.1 Qualification Sample Product
A sample product shall be produced, tested, and evaluated by the forging supplier in order to establish qualification
for a range of products described in Section 4. Sample products are to be in their completed forged form, with the
addition of any specified rough machining and full heat treatment to establish final mechanical properties required of
the finished product. Sample products used for qualification are to be produced in accordance with the requirements
of Section 5 and Section 6.
5.2 Examination Procedure
5.2.1 Brinell and/or Rockwell hardness testing in accordance with ASTM E10, ASTM E18, or ASTM E110 shall be